
SPECIFIC NOTES:

1. PADMOUNT TRANSFORMER BY HYDRO ONE. PROVIDE TRANSFORMER BASE TO HYDRO ONE
STANDARDS. PRECAST TRANSFORMER BASE AND BOLLARDS BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
REFER TO 'SITE DETAILS' DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2. PROVIDE 4-100mm CONCRETE ENCASED PVC DUCTS 1000mm BELOW GRADE FOR HYDRO
ONE PRIMARY CABLES. SEE 'SITE DETAILS' DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO INSTALL THE GROUNDING SYSTEM OF
THE TRANSFORMER AS PER HYDRO ONE REQUIREMENTS & TO ACHIEVE A GROUNDING
RESISTANCE OF LESS THAN 5 OHMS. ANY ROCK MATERIAL CLOSE TO THE SURFACE SHOULD
BE EXCAVATED AND BACKFILLED WITH A SOIL MATERIAL THAT WILL HELP RETAIN MOISTURE.

4. PROVIDE DIRECT BURIED SECONDARY FEEDERS IN PVC DUCTS. REFER TO 'SINGLE LINE
DIAGRAM' DRAWING FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. SECONDARY FEEDERS REQUIRE
COMPRESSION TYPE CONNECTORS AT THE PADMOUNT TRANSFORMER.

5. CONNECT TO NEW HYDRO INFRASTRUCTURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH HYDRO ONE
REQUIREMENTS. SITE PLAN DRAWING TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH HYDRO ONE
DISTRIBUTION PROPOSAL AND DETAILS.

6. PROVIDE 2-100mm DIRECT BURIED PVC DUCTS 760mm BELOW GRADE FOR TELEPHONE
SERVICE FROM PROPERTY LINE TO BACKBOARD IN SALLE ELECTRIQUE. PROVIDE LONG
SWEEP BENDS FOR COMMUNICATION DUCTS.

7. 2-100mm DIRECT BURIED PVC DUCTS TO TERMINATE AT PROPERTY BOUNDARY FOR BELL
COMMUNICATION NODE/PEDESTAL. COORDINATE ALL THE SCOPE TO INTERCEPT SUBDUCT
AND EXACT LOCATION WITH BELL CANADA AT TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING BELL
PEDESTAL IS APPROXIMATELY LOCATED BETWEEN 730 AND 730 JEROME JODOIN DRIVE.

8. APPROX. LOCATION OF GROUND FLOOR 'SALLE ELECTRIQUE' ROOM. REFER TO 'DETAILS'
DRAWING.

9. TYPICAL: SEE 'SITE DETAILS' DRAWING  E101 FOR CONCRETE BASE FOR LIGHT STANDARD.
COORDINATE LIGHT POLE LOCATION WITH CATCH BASINS.

10. ALL EXTERIOR BUILDING MOUNTED AND POLE LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY
PHOTOCELL / MOTION SENSOR AND SHALL AUTOMATICALLY 'TURN-OFF' THE LIGHTING WHEN
SUFFICIENT DAYLIGHT IS AVAILABLE AND REDUCE CONNECTED LIGHTING POWER BY AT
LEAST 30% DURING ANY PERIOD WHEN NO ACTIVITY HAS BEEN DETECTED FOR A TIME OF 15
MINUTES.

11. PROVIDE PHOTOCELL ON NORTH SIDE OF BUILDING.

12. INSTALL TYPE CC1 LIGHT FIXTURES APPROX. 4.87m ABOVE GRADE ON STONE FACADE.
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS DETAILS. LIGHT FIXTURES DO NOT
REQUIRE DIMMING / MOTION SENSORS AND SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY PHOTOCELL ONLY.

13. PROVISIONS FOR ELECTRICAL CAR CHARGING STATIONS. PROVIDE DEDICATED 100mm
DIRECT BURIED PVC DUCT TO EACH FUTURE STATION. INSTALL CONDUITS 760mm BELOW
GRADE.
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NOTES:

A. ALL UNITS IN MILLIMETRES UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

B. CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR OPERATING/MAINTENANCE AND COOLING OF
PADMOUNTED EQUIPMENT.

1500

C. NO PLANTING OR PERMANENT/TEMPORARY STRUCTURES INSIDE CLEARANCE
AREA. MATURE GROWTH OF PLANTING SHALL NOT EXTEND INTO CLEARANCE
AREA.

D. FOR ALL SIDES WITH ACCESS DOORS, 3000 CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED.

ACCESS DOOR

1500

E. ALL METAL FENCES OR CONDUCTIVE STRUCTURES WITHIN 2400mm OF
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE BONDED TO GROUND.

PADMOUNT TYPE TRANSFORMER
(TRANSFORMER BASE)

DETAIL 1

1500

ACCESS DOOR

TRANSFORMER
PAD

1500

SEE NOTE "D"
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BACKFILL
MATERIAL
SEE NOTE2

DETAIL NOTES:

1. REINFORCING RODS FULL LENGTH OF CONCRETE ENCASED DUCTS. OVERLAP JOINTS BY 150mm ON BASE
SPACERS AND TIE BOTH ENDS. DRILL AND DOWEL RODS 85mm INTO WALL(S) OF CONCRETE STRUCTURE.

2. ALL BACKFILL MATERIAL MUST BE APPROVED BY HYDRO ONE INSPECTOR. FOR ACCEPTABLE BACKFILL
MATERIAL.

3. STEEL PLATES ARE TO BE USED IF THE COVER OVER THE DUCT BANK IS LESS THAN 450mm. THE PLATES ARE
TO BE 6.5mm [1/4"] IN THICKNESS AND THE WIDTH OF THE DUCT BANK BEING COVERED. ANY DEVIATION FROM
THE STANDARD COVER PF 760mm MUST BE APPROVED BY THE HYDRO ONE INSPECTOR.

EQ

SLOPING OF TRENCH WALLS
SHALL CONFORM TO
REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY
ACT

YELLOW MARKER TAPE FULL
WIDTH OF TRENCH

GRANULAR 'A'
BACKFILL

EQ
440

75 190
MIN. 20MPA PEA STONE
CONCRETE

HYDRO ONE APPROVED
DUCT SPACERS. A MINIMUM
GAP OF 25mm [1”] BETWEEN
DUCTS

CONCRETE BASE SPACER
(50mm MIN.)

UNDITURBED SOIL OR
COMPACTED GRANULAR 'A' BASE

10m REINFORCING RODS
POSITIONED AS SHOWN
(SEE NOTE 1)

100mm PVC DUCT

GRADE

COMPACTED 'A' BACKFILL

4-100mm PVC DUCTS
EQ

190

YELLOW MARKER TAPE
FULL WIDTH OF TRENCH

EQ

760

SAND SURROUND

UNDISTURBED OR COMPACTED
BASE C/W MUD SLAB

DETAIL NOTES:

1. TRENCH AND DUCTS TO BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO SAND FILL BEING PLACED.

2. MAKE PROVISIONS FOR WORKING IN SANDY TERRAIN.

3. DUCT JOINTS TO BE GLUED USING AN APPROVED PVC SOLVENT, WHEN APPLICABLE.

4. ALL DUCTS MUST BE CLEANED AND RODDED, AND A NYLON ROPE TO BE LEFT IN EACH
DUCT.

5. FROM OESC DIAGRAM D10, DETAIL-4.

FINISHED GRADE

COMPACTED 'A' BACKFILL

760mm
(TEL & CATV)

190
EQ

3-100mm PVC DUCTS
UNDISTURBED OR
COMPACTED BASE

DETAIL NOTES:

1. TRENCH AND DUCTS TO BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO SAND FILL BEING PLACED.

2. MAKE PROVISIONS FOR WORKING IN SANDY TERRAIN.

3. DUCT JOINTS TO BE GLUED USING AN APPROVED PVC SOLVENT, WHEN APPLICABLE.

4. ALL DUCTS MUST BE CLEANED AND RODDED, AND A NYLON ROPE TO BE LEFT IN EACH
DUCT.

150

150

SAND

EQ YELLOW MARKER TAPE
FULL WIDTH OF TRENCH
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CONTINUOUS CAULKING /
GROUT UNDER BASEPLATE

CONCRETE BASE EDGE TO BE
CHAMFERED 12mm AT 45°

5-20m VERT.
TIES

10m HOR. TIES,
250mm O.C

RIGID PVC. CONDUIT/S, CONCRETE
ENCASED

CONCRETE BASE BY GENERAL TRADES.

600mm DIA.

GALVANIZED OR ZINC RICH PAINTED
ANCHOR BOLTS C/W LEVELLING NUTS
BOTH SIDES OF BASE PLATE. CONFIRM
CONC. BASE DIAMETER FOR PROPER-
FIT OF BASE COVER ON BASE PRIOR
TO POUR. PROVIDE 50mm MIN. CONC.
COVER ON ANCHOR BOLTS

FUSE CUTOUT AT BASE OF POLE

127mm SQUARE STEEL POLE AS SPECIFIED

CONTINUOUS CAULKING

HANDHOLE FOR ACCESS TO WIRING AND

STEEL BASE COVER. FINISH TO MATCH
POLE.

FINISHED GRADE

GRADE

DETAIL NOTES:

1. TRENCH AND DUCTS TO BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO SAND FILL BEING PLACED.

2. MAKE PROVISIONS FOR WORKING IN SANDY TERRAIN.

3. DUCT JOINTS TO BE GLUED USING AN APPROVED PVC SOLVENT, WHEN APPLICABLE.

4. ALL DUCTS MUST BE CLEANED AND RODDED, AND A NYLON ROPE TO BE LEFT IN EACH
DUCT.

UNDISTURBED OR
COMPACTED BASE
C/W MUD SLAB

150mm OF SAND
SURROUND

150 150

1-35mm DIA TYPE DBII PVC
DUCT FOR POWER SUPPLY
TO EXTERIOR POLES

EQ

COMPACTED 'A'
BACKFILL

EQ

YELLOW MARKER TAPE
FULL WIDTH OF TRENCH

760
MIN.

C

C

C

F

F

C F

C

F

SEAL:

CONSULTANT:

CLIENT:

PROJECT:

CLIENT REF. #:

DISCLAIMER:

ISSUED FOR - REVISION:

ISSUE:

DATE OF:

ORIGINAL SCALE:

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

REV #

SHEET #: OF

TITLE:

DISCIPLINE:

25mm

IF THIS BAR IS NOT
25mm LONG, ADJUST

YOUR PLOTTING SCALE.

PROJECT NO: DATE:

SHEET NUMBER:

DESIGNED BY:

DESCRIPTIONDATEREIS

D

C

B

E

F

A

9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

D

C

B

E

F

A

KEY PLAN:

F

FF

F

FF

COPYRIGHT:

ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN CONTROL
2024-01-17

SHEET: A1-ISO 841x594mm  -  PLOTTED ON: January 16, 2024 3:35:29 PM  -  BY: ONYEAJU, MICHAEL

PA
TH

: C
:\U

SE
RS

\C
AM

O0
73

54
5\W

SP
 O

36
5\C

A0
00

38
50

.96
68

 C
A-

EE
P 

ME
R 

BL
EU

E 
- N

EW
 E

LE
ME

NT
AR

Y 
SC

HO
OL

 (2
2-

29
0 S

T8
34

-1
35

) -
 P

RO
JE

CT
 F

OL
DE

RS
\06

. D
EL

IV
ER

AB
LE

S\
20

24
-0

1-
17

 - 
SI

TE
 P

LA
N 

CO
NT

RO
L\C

A0
00

38
50

.96
68

_E
10

1_
E1

02
-S

IT
E 

DE
TA

ILS
.D

W
G

_

300-2611 QUEENSVIEW DRIVE
OTTAWA ONTARIO CANADA  K2B 8K2

TEL.: 1-613-829-2800 | FAX: 1-613-829-8299 | WWW.WSP.COM

N/A

ÉCOLE ÉLÉMENTAIRE PUBLIQUE ORLÉANS SUD
675 MONARDIA WAY
OTTAWA, ONTARIO

CONSEIL DES ÉCOLES PUBLIQUES
DE L’EST DE L’ONTARIO
2445 BOUL. ST-LAURENT, OTTAWA, ON

CA0003850.9668 JUNE 2023

1 2023-07-19 ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN CONTROL_
2 2023-09-21 ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN CONTROL_

4 2023-11-24 ISSUED FOR PHASE 3 SITE PLAN APPLICATION_

3 2023-09-28 ISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT_

######

D
07

-1
2-

23
-0

10
2

5 2024-01-17 ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN CONTROL_

C

C

C

F

F

C F

C

F

SEAL:

CONSULTANT:

CLIENT:

PROJECT:

CLIENT REF. #:

DISCLAIMER:

ISSUED FOR - REVISION:

ISSUE:

DATE OF:

ORIGINAL SCALE:

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

REV #

SHEET #: OF

TITLE:

DISCIPLINE:

25mm

IF THIS BAR IS NOT
25mm LONG, ADJUST

YOUR PLOTTING SCALE.

PROJECT NO: DATE:

SHEET NUMBER:

DESIGNED BY:

DESCRIPTIONDATEREIS

D

C

B

E

F

A

9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

D

C

B

E

F

A

KEY PLAN:

F

FF

F

FF

COPYRIGHT:

ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN CONTROL
2024-01-17

SHEET: A1-ISO 841x594mm  -  PLOTTED ON: January 16, 2024 3:35:29 PM  -  BY: ONYEAJU, MICHAEL

PA
TH

: C
:\U

SE
RS

\C
AM

O0
73

54
5\W

SP
 O

36
5\C

A0
00

38
50

.96
68

 C
A-

EE
P 

ME
R 

BL
EU

E 
- N

EW
 E

LE
ME

NT
AR

Y 
SC

HO
OL

 (2
2-

29
0 S

T8
34

-1
35

) -
 P

RO
JE

CT
 F

OL
DE

RS
\06

. D
EL

IV
ER

AB
LE

S\
20

24
-0

1-
17

 - 
SI

TE
 P

LA
N 

CO
NT

RO
L\C

A0
00

38
50

.96
68

_E
10

1_
E1

02
-S

IT
E 

DE
TA

ILS
.D

W
G

_

300-2611 QUEENSVIEW DRIVE
OTTAWA ONTARIO CANADA  K2B 8K2

TEL.: 1-613-829-2800 | FAX: 1-613-829-8299 | WWW.WSP.COM

N/A

ÉCOLE ÉLÉMENTAIRE PUBLIQUE ORLÉANS SUD
675 MONARDIA WAY
OTTAWA, ONTARIO

CONSEIL DES ÉCOLES PUBLIQUES
DE L’EST DE L’ONTARIO
2445 BOUL. ST-LAURENT, OTTAWA, ON

CA0003850.9668 JUNE 2023

1 2023-07-19 ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN CONTROL_
2 2023-09-21 ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN CONTROL_

4 2023-11-24 ISSUED FOR PHASE 3 SITE PLAN APPLICATION_

3 2023-09-28 ISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT_

######

D
07

-1
2-

23
-0

10
2

5 2024-01-17 ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN CONTROL_

SCALE:
5

E102
SECONDARY DUCT SECTION DETAIL
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